

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**FRIDAY, THE NINETEENTH DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE RENUKA YARA

**I.A.No.3 OF 2026
IN
CRP NO: 1370 OF 2026**

Between

1. Kuntala Gangadhar Tilak, S/o. late Sathaiah, aged about 73 years, Occ. Rtd. Govt. servant, R/o. Jagtial, Now Residing at H.No.2-1-414/AB, Street No.4 Opposite Degree College and, P.G for woman college, Nallakunta, Hyderabad.
2. B. Vijaya, D/o. late Sathaiah, and, W/o. Dr. Gangadhar, aged about 59 years, Occ. house hold, R/o. Jagtial, presently Residing at H.No.12-2-717-1/43, Sapthagiri Colony, Mehdipatnam, Hyderabad 500028.
3. Manchikatla Padma, D/o. late Sathaiah, W/o. Manchikaltla Janardhan, aged about 65 years, Occ. Household, R/o. Jagtial, presently residing at, H.No.11-24-212, 80 feet road, beside raman high school, Warangal, Telangana-506002.
4. Dasa Pushpalatha, D/o. late Sathaiah, Dasa Kumaraswamy, aged about 64 years, Occ. household, R/o. Jagtial, presently resident at 2-2-647/103, flat no. 201, Sai Residency, C E Colony, Begabarpet, Hyderabad-500013.

...PETITIONERS/JDRS/Defendants

AND

1. Guntuka Bhagya Laxmi, (died on 3-9-2015, LRs 2 to 5 are brought on record).
2. Vaitla Kavitha, W/o. Sridhar, aged about 40 years, Occ. Household, R/o. H.No.8-7-177/10/5, Swamadam nagar, old Bowenpally, Secundrabad.
3. Guntuka Anand Raj, S/o. Samba Murthy, aged about 38 years, Occ. Engineer, R/o. H.No.8-7-177/10/5, Swamadam nagar, old Bowenpally, Secundrabad.
4. Guntuka Anil Kumar, S/o. Samba Murthy, aged about 36 years, Occ. Doctor, Rio. H.No.8-7-177/10/5, Swamadam nagar, old Bowenpally, Secundrabad.
5. Guntuka Samba Murthy, S/o. late Gerkaiah, aged about 68 years, Occ. Retired Govt. Servant, R/o. Korutla town now residing, at H.No.8-7-177/10/6/1, Swamadam nagar, old Bowenpally, Secundrabad. (the respondents/DHr/plaintiffs No.3 and 4 are through their GPA holder, who is the Plaintiff No.5/res.

...RESPONDENTS/DHRS/Plaintiffs

Counsel for the Petitioner: SRI A NAVA MOHAN RAO

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to extend the stay orders dt.04.05.2026 in I.A.No.1 of 2026 in CRP.No.1370 of 2026 until further orders;

I.A.No.1 of 2026

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay further proceeding in EP No. 10 of 2024 in O.S No. 148 of 2023 on the file of the Senior Civil Judge-cum-Assistant Sessions Judge at Metpalli during the pendency of Revision Petition, pending disposal of CRP No 1370 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court order dated 04.05.2026 made in IA. No. 1 of 2026, order dated 11.06.2026 made in IA. No. 2 of 2026 and upon hearing the arguments of above mentioned counsel.

The Court made the following

ORDER:

Interim order granted in I.A.No.1 of 2026 on 04.05.2026 stands extended till 17.07.2026.

**SD/- A.H.S. GOWRI SHANKAR
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Senior Civil Judge-cum-Assistant Sessions Judge at Metpalli.
2. One CC to Sri. A NAVA MOHAN RAO Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RY, J

DATED: 19.06.2026

ORDER

**I.A.No.3 OF 2026
IN
CRP NO: 1370 OF 2026**



EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER